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DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s
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‘| DPHE)
LGA1851 CPU
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e (M2A_CPU) —  ]1Home
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=
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PCI-E 4.0 Bus SPl BIOS
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eSPI| |TE®
1M.2SSD Bus | Super /0O
(M2Q_SB)
1 USB Type-C®,
2SATA3.0 I;n_ _:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
Intel® Z890
_‘gl 3 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
PCI-E Bus L 4USB 3.2 Gen 1
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W, EWARRTF TR, ForaheBYLUERR R

© FIRERREZH, BEEEMERFHRRSBFHELEN,

o HIEEEESR IR R R TR R L AR SKRT, SR IA R IR R R 2 5K A,

« FEFRRIFERERERRMHNEHEEERIR B XKEREEREE,

« EFRRIFEINERETEREFRFIHIEL RRIRLH C EMMERE,

o BB 2EMBIER FMARNTE, BRIEMEWRIRSEE,

s BRERAEBBLYEEFMEEN LSEHRIEN,

© BREREENHEES TR,

- BB REENNERREDT SSRGS,

s ERERNEFBRIRTESENENR. HitiREEACASHNGE

© MRENPUTRERRE, UERXTRR EE AR KRR, FEQEL
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22 Fmiltg

FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGA185141E, Sx43Intel® Core™ UltrafbIE 2%
(EERHEMEE AT X T HLIEETIER)

¢ L3REZHFRRTCPU
&) e o Intel® ZBO0RS A
2 #5DDRS 6400/5600 MT/s

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

2/-DDR5 DIMM#E#E, A7 #51%4128 GB (Ba—1H1E 1564 GBHE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

£ #ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 774% (non-ECCHE R 151T)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 R 7F 5%

Sz $%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7255
(CPUNNTFEMIEL BRI RES R0 ST HF RN TR 55 2L B, 3 EE FIDRAMAR
RYE, EEREMBTARNESTFIIR,)

ERINEE ¢

HETHRRINEER AL IR EE-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
- 14Intel® Thunderbolt™ 452 1(USB4® USB Type-Co%£M),
2 45DP R Thunderbolt™ 5 AR B B 77~ i
W {8 FThunderbolt™ R 85 I S 45253%:5120x2880@60 Hz with 24 bpp
B9 PR (B —RREH)
» {EFUSB4® USB Type-CORE RES Al 3743 751%3840x2160@240 Hz
KI5 PR (A — R R H )
* HFPCERMIMIOFIRR S, BT EBIZERIThunderbolt"i& & # =Sk ERET

?‘jéﬂ’-]PCI-EiﬁﬁﬂﬁEEo (FERIEESRHIESE [2-6 FHREHON
42])

* #DP 218RAKHDCP 2.3,
1DP#EO, Al 37#%55354096x2304@60 HzHI 43 3 R
* Z#5DP 2.1k A< K HDCP 2.3,
1NHDMIEEO, 7T 2 4575144096x2160@60 Hzi 4> Hize
* 37 #HDMI 2.1k 7S & HDCP 2.3,
(BIRINBERT L RIMIE S B (E AMICPUME £ R, )

s EZAXHF=/NRBRIEEGH
< iR * £ Realtek® F s

»  Sz#%High Definition Audio

o SZIE24/51/TAEE

* B E SRR EITE CE SRR A, B ERITIFES A,
IHHNE SR E

¢ X #:S/PDIFHH
o) 24 * 5 {Realtek® 2.5GbEM L&t (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
ToEIB(SHEEL «  Intel® Wi-Fi 7 BE202 (BE20ONGW M)

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 2 #§2.4/5/6 GHz L& 5T ER
BLUETOOTH 5.4
Sz#%11be 160MHz £ B S 4R /E
(SRR fEENE IS EE AR R RIEEM B ER, )
* Wi-Fi 7R 2 DB E T Windows 11 SV3RAHI 45, Windows 1058 H 12
HAEXIRZFRFo
**Wi-Fi 776 GHz KRR FSNE R S E T S ERNEREEM LT

/| RIGHE

*

EFCPU:
14~PCI-E x1611&, %$%PCle 5.0 % x16151T¥I1&
* PCIEX163H1E1X 3745 B F3INVMe SSD,
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F#EEED

*

EFCPU:
1~M. 2181 (32 4% Socket 3, M key, type 2280 PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2A CPU)
IL,\J:Il_gE.
1M 241 7 AR5 T (S #5Socket 3, M key, type 2280 PCle 4.0
x4/x2 SSD) (M2Q_SB)
24~SATA 3.04F
NVMe SSD3z#F##4RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5%RAID 10
SATATE # 37 #5 ##IRAID 0ZRAID 1

usB

*

EFCPU:
14USB4® USB Type-CoH I ZE IS BIO

EFHA:
11~USB Type-C®#M, £45USB 3.2 Gen 2, EEZHHEL N ERA
USBHaEEREH
34USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AREMI (4T ) ZE /S IO
24NUSB 2.0/1.1320, F&BHEL M EHR A USBIEEEREH
FikF4E+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44NUSB 3.2 Gen 1 OQANE/FEIO, 21N EZE HHEZ N EHRAUSB
HhEEREEH)

m TR

L R R R R R I 2 R R R R IR R N 2

*

14~24 PIN =R {4t FE 3
148 PIN CPU fitFa i
14~CPUJXL B3 fa B8
14~CPUJXL 53 /7k R 1 8
112 Gt XU 1 B
2N T4 4B F2RGB Gen2 LEDKT 5 B i 4R KR
24-M.2 SSD#f 1
2/NSATA 3.04
1R Bk £ R
1B E & SRIE e
1A\ 7 R
14NUSB Type-C®$EE, 373#5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB 3.2 Gen 13EEE
14-USB 2.0/1.148E EE
1A 22 £ NS R 4 B (FRAE EE GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{& )
1A¥4’E§§%ﬂiﬂ
145 B CMOSEIHE ST




1A-DP#EO)

14"HDMIFEA

14 Intel® Thunderbolt™ 43 C1(USB4® USB Type-C®# 1)
34~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#ZE(£1£2)

2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 130

149~Q-Flash Plusz4H

1 RI-45M 200

2D RE&HEO(2T2R)

20 E O

NP HEEO

E EEI0& &
S RN

L 2R 2EE 2R R 2R R 2 2 R 2

*

VO I8

EERITE® 1/0 =l

R RS
i BE AR
R FR Al
K& R G IE R T
R &
BHER mET
* REZHEERUE (KR RIS S KA R B XUE (KSR )T E

T

* ¢ ¢ ¢ o o

*

BIOS 14256 Mbit flash
2 o {EFLZISHAMI UEFI BIOS

¢ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

. MM RERF Z#GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
¥ GCCEFMBRFSERRAERMARER; SEFASZFHFNINEHESK
FHRHHIET AR,
*  %#¥Q-Flash
% #%Q-Flash Plus

Sz #5FSmart Backup

* o

*

Norton® Internet Security (OEMAR )
¢ LAN bandwidth management software

PRIE R 4

*

sZ4%Windows 11 64-bit

BIERG

B s * Mini-TX3#&; 17.0cmx 17.0cm

* FERAESERE R R ERBEMMA, BEMENHEER, BRBITEM,

(i) BREZFRIL M MRCPUTIE o

o BEREMGRESIZHIEERF] TE M EEHNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS R AN EZE (CPU)RT, ISR THIES:
A o iETEIARTE FRICPUR I EAR B3 E,

(BEHEMILEHE X HAICPUTIER)

o RIECPUZ I, B S ERIEXH, MEiERIRE,

o ETHIACPUNE —$TRIGIE, B AR, CPUS TTERNCPURRIE K (S 2FIACPU
TR L4 8 K CPUtRIE FHIM AL E),

o ETECPURTRHREINE

 FECPUBLIMXUR AR R ST AUHT, Y1Z1RZheEE i, BT H 4 SHCPUMITREL

o B RABIERNCPUMMRSIIZENER, BINAE WSS RS EE IR EBIEENIRETE
El, EAiX L E X FEMIMEM S H IR ENRE, IREERREREILTBEH
FREMAE, EITAE ERRE AR, Bi0: CPU, B, ATEE. BEERIEE,

A. AR R B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B i B RCPURIM M B

]
1] LGA1851 CPU #f&
] g =AW AIEEE
ZitpnE
—1
{ m o [] LJhles
1 sy )

LGA1851 CPU

ZRAMACPUE M
—HHE B
\ =

|
\_/
Lb]

ERE CPURIANABRARS, LRPESERRSE CPUBREE LSO AR
BiE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RARRR IR ER
K T 515 BAS CPUE A 245 T EARAICPUSH N,

@ % CPUTBIEBRITIY TIER ESMETT -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL AR,

O UFIEHKIEEE LML F4,
# CPU G & E L& LIk, [
t&E FENBRFRPEHhE—E
i,

(2]

PAFHEHTER CPU B, #IA CPU RIS
—$HMLE (=R ARR ) X4 FF CPU
BELNE-SHRAL (SEH
CPU LM AMFHEELHOR) B
BN

(3]

TE CPUREIEHG, BB L=
B, BRRIPESHDIEE, BER
BRENAT, #EE WG RATE T ERAERD
e RE,

* A{RIP CPU 18, i8R % CPU Y,
BHERKRAPEEREE LS,

CPURIEFBEA CPU iHHER, H)/\BITHE CPU IEHEHI# TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
RIEHEERER.




C. RIRMMME
CPURIETER A B RIER AR (KFRBIAN R ES TR IR ERBIAXE A, 18
SE TR LRI A E AT, )

o

EERETMHI CPU L5 HK—
EEENHHE,

2]

B AR A AR Y
A CPU B RUERRIBEFLAL , FERE AL
FHERIRE R BRI A A EE A E
TE.

(3]

AR R EREIRERANER L
B9 CPU Hi#4 XU B R4 EE (CPU_FAN),
BI5ERX CPU B RUBRIR S

CPU_FAN
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFEEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEORXIHNNFEREERIIR)
« ERRNEFERZH, BEOHRIEXH, LERERRSK,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATERER, NIEEFRTERE, EREIZIESEA
Tl

WiBERFERHER

W FRE B2 N EEAEH R E BN FES AR (Dual Channel Technology), RIEHRTFES
/5, BIOSSBEIMAFEEMMERERE, HEANEENFER, AFEEIHEENTR
SN AFREIF R,

2N WTEEIRTE 9 A 4E 1B 15 (Channel):

» {EIEA (Channel A): DDR5_AT

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1

BTFCPURIBREI, HEEABBERNFFRAR, ERENFEMFETUATIRR:
1. MRARE—XNFE, TERHVEERFERR,
2. MRBREMINFE, BWEERBRNAFEEMERTE. | h. EE, Fik),

D000 poom

DDR5_B1
DDR5_A1
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFERE, RS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRETERNY R-FHEER:

1. EREEMAEHY R-FEE, BRREEINESH. HESNEREHEIR.
2. BY RAXFEE, EEMETENGERN.

3 EMEY B FHETFIECEEMAGEERN,

4 By R BHIRELEE TIERN,

5 ZERFMEHYRFRE, BERENHES L.

6. FFREIE, HEALEEEBIOSHIEESH BFHEEMIEE.

7. FERIERGE PRI RFATIAIIREITERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BERENIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIER 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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26 RBRAIRFEANE

(2]
=
oo (]
@g [ ——
o DPjEQt
DPRR T ATLUME R & RIBF RN, L HWNEARF IS S EH, DPZHEHDCP 2.3 AR
PRA BT UERE T FDPEOMN B REZE IIEN, i DPEIART Z#451%4096x2304@60 Hz
BIN YR, TERATS RN R IKIERE AN B REMARE,
© HDMigEQtE-
Hnm " ORI 3R A FHDCP 2.3811&H B X #%FDolby TrueHDR DTS HD Master
wasoermmon wuweon nrenence  AUMIOET STUE S8, R X FFi&192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 3515t
Ho EATIERE T HHDMIEE O B RS E 0, HDMESAR A 32 455144096x2160@60 HzAY
SRR, LIRS SRS KGR E AN EREME R,
LIRLIEDPIHDMIZ &g, EIGS STIB MBI TRIZIE %1% HDP/HDMI (XTI ZFREE
TERERZEMERR).

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥EQ(4I &) (Q-Flash Plusi&EQ)
AT IEUSB 3.2 Gen 231K, FH A3 A TUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0811&, #E AT LZEREUSBIZ
FZ IO, $ITQ-Flash Plus =20, IS UREZZE EO,

® Thunderbolt™ 430 (USB4® USB Type-C®#0)
IO 37 35 HRAEDP A Thunderbolt™ S 7RAaT ), & AT IAE R34 & AR #E DP K Thunderbolt™ S
TRERo IEiEOREEThunderbolt™ % & i & Rl RIE ESA EE M IME , 1EEE, HTPCIEMIMIOERR
#ll, BT B ZE A Thunderbolt™ iZ & R SR F RT3 AIPCI-EIZ &TIE, ERIAZEBIOSIZE
T2 FF Y [ Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration ] TR AR, EEA— R REHA, 7
S FEi£5120x2880@60 Hz with 24 bppBI 43 ##2, SERRFTSZ FHMI D HEESIRIZATE AN B RS
MERE, tZEORRF1FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2#14#& B % AR IE K iERYIZ T, FA3RETFUSB3.2
Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#1&, fEATLEREUSBIZ & ZE O,

@ Q-Flash Plus$&g§g==
Q-Flash PlustR & F R 48 K HL(SSFHE ) IRA T EHBIOS, BT EZEEFEREONVE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiR 1 BI S IR ENH BN BIRIEE , iIE1TRTQFLEDS FHIRINIR(FR R FF 3R TLE
3t), QFLEDINR{ZLE AT R EBIOSE LR,

6 USB3.2Gen1#EN
O $5USB 3.2 Gen 13148, FFATFRATUSB 2.081%, 1B AT ILEZUSBIEEE IO,

(F—) REXFHEMFKCPUTIE,
(FZ) HERBBNQ-Flash PlusThgt, IEEKEMLE A [P RINEENT 4 | B,
© EBRERTRBELNEREN, BEBRIEERNED, BBRERZE IR
BN,
o BRRIEZRER, BEERY, VI2ERERED, URERZEONKLEKENR,
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© RILEIEME(RJ-45)
1t 0 4 475 B2 2 155 3% M - (Gigabit Ethernet), IREHEL ZE B BEW, FHEESHTAI5142.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MIZEHEEEHE RATILBAIN T :

JEEIRRAT BITHERAT EERRAT: BITERAT :
=— I_L STERE | TSRS | i
@ BAGEAT | (EHIER 25Ghps A5 RS
HREAT | SR 1 Gops TR FAEWBIR
25 KR FEHIEE 100 Mbps

® USB3.2Gen2 Type-AEQ(L )
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 2814&, HATFRZATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0M#&, AT LLZEREUSB
EEEEO,

o XZEN (2T2R)
EEREEEEO,

@ BREMILREREED, TRREFHRELAEZWNR I,

o EHSTHLETEMVHE
EOASMEHTL,

o ETR/EWVHE
EOAZTXERERL,

0 MERLMLED
EORESCFSHEEESLTEHIENFIRRS, EALIERAFHNENS
MARGREBFNRFHAWMANED,

EIERFLEET:
#0 EHL 2 Al 458 51 FEE 71 EE
O i sTERYEH v v v
0 =R/ EHYHH v v v v
BIAERE RS /MRS v v
BIAEREZREN / y
FREEREHH

B ERRG AT INENE X E ARG, BEERINTIFERRMY, HHNE
SRR RE o

o EEREMBE AT IR ERNIZERH.
https.//www.mgabyt e.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
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RS
WESHETRAT AT RRFFHLECPU, WTESR. BFRIBERGHIRREIER, CPU, DRAMKEVGA
KIS RRMETEEARE; BOOTA SRR TRHIANBIERS

[ oo | v [ soor |

CPU: CPU RS RAT
DRAM: A7E&IR7ASHERAT
VGA: BFRAIETT
BOOT: #{ERGUREIERKT

o

=R




2-8 {HEERBEIN A

18

(==l ooonaooaaooa|

 EE

1) 12v_2x4 10) SPEAKER
2)  ATX 1)  F_AUDIO
3)  CPU_FAN 12)  FU3C_10G
4) SYS_FAN 13)  FU3A 5G
5  CPU_OPT 14)  FUSB

6) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2 15  SPLTPM

7)  SATA34/5 16) RST

8) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB'®) 17)  CLR_CMOS
9) F_PANEL 18)  BAT

(F) ARG TEREE.

EEEMIMEE RN, BEBEUTHER:
A < BEWANERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,
c ERERTEEZH, BELEEEREMRIEXA, HFEERFELBRERK
B, GRIER IR &R
s REIFEEEFBRIEN, BFRAWAEENRZROSHECEEES,
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1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU ke 1 FE K2 24 PIN Z= 4% e & EE)
188 3 P R B R PR R (3t R BR R Mt B B B AR MR IR A £ L T B T RN IR

BT, B MERIRANRNBEIEE XA, BFrEREHCIER

i, BN ERRY T SN BD A,

sk

X 3Ro

FLIRHREE A PIRIR

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiHE L2VRIREE, REBASE3,
HERY RER, BIWEERBHDEXREIRM ARG L), Mt 2%

RIEENER, BEABHITENBERMNSE, TSR RERRBTETM.
12v_2x4 12V_2X4:
N B | BX
i = | R (s PIN
:l 5/lofJoffofo]|8 %ﬁ&m{iﬁﬁ )
Enl 1] e e e 4 2 &?@ﬂfﬂ(ﬂ{#SPINE‘J
=] HiREOMER)
:HD J 12v_2X4 T
g 4 |
L @ +12V (X 8 PINRY EE
m © [ L0 5 ﬁ?%l(jﬁﬁi)
E—— ] 6 | TIV(ILHEBPINRIF
BEOER )
7| 12y
8 | +12v
ATX:
2 T B | EX BH | EX
1 | 3av 13 | 33v
(e]e 2 |33V 14 | v
Cle 3 | s 15 |
il N 4 | 5 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Of)
il 5 | bR 17 | B
(=]= Y 18 | HEHE
(] 7| 19 | Em
o (e 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
o (e 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
(a]- 10 | +12v 22 | +5v
ap ¢ | HV(IRBE24PINFIER] . | 45V (1Rft 24 PN KORRIR
I, O ) ZORE)
1o | 3V (ILEBEAUPNRIRRIR| | LD (124 24 PIN
ATX #EOFER) BIEZOER)

-20-



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN (B # A B3 & FE)
I AR B B KB R EEER A 4-pin, X EEFRER A RIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFRBETILTHRRRE A gEERILLThRE, &
WETHFERMERGREARE, LUkB|_ EERRR TR,

IIiI1 B | =X
CPU_FAN 1 FE i
17 2 | BEEEEEIE
3| ERETIR
4 | BKEEIEESEE I
q 3
R IEK 2
 —]
SYS_FAN

5) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B EE)
B KUK IRIBEE 4-pino ILIREERFRIZIT, REEERTEERBLAEME), HEE
PR FIThEE, FUE R AR HIFER ST ROBERUE 1 BE(E ALtk IhEE,

Bl | ZX
— 1|
1 o 2 | REEEEHE
3 | EEAIH
REBERS 4 Bk BE VT I R

[1 CPU_OPT

IRE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN CPU_OPT

Bk 2A 2A 2A

RAHFENER 24W 24W 24W

© BSWE ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A T I AR TR, HE
EI SR S HCPUKRER SR RELTEML,
o XL R R IR EE AR B, B R B BRIETE SR L

-2 -



6) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2 (9]45%E$2RGB Gen2 LED}T # e iR & FE)
i LE A7 JEE AT SE AR AE5050 ] 4B #2RGB Gen2 LEDXT w1, B A 3% 1% (5(K4%), LEDEH
256 A IEIAT

] BH | EX
osoof Y
| ] 2 Data
o, 3 | TEmM
jjlg 4 | M
—
djm% 20 DM
wmmmm——n |

B AT 448 TERGB Gen2 LEDAT R E MLAREE , RIERHEIFXT
HRIREM (RO L= ARAR R ERERENEM, TERZ
SIERATH R

Tiﬁsa#;RGE Gen2
LEDAT#

@ BXATH S TIEE, R Mk [ PRI 42 ] Hi AR,

- AEGELEDRTRE, BRI RIER4HIZRCB Genl LEDATHANAI4RFZRGB Gen2
LED AT# ZE R —MEEE,

o RIENFBRE ESVIGEEREMYBIFEXH, FEGERLBMERHRE, XL
RIERIEFHIIRE

7) SATA3 4/5 (SATA 3.0#HEE)
IXBESATARE O 7 #5SATA 3.04148, FFATFRZ T SATA 2.0 % SATA 1.0814& . —/NSATAREO R BEE
F—~SATAI% &, it Intel® F ZH AT A HIRAID O RAID 154 P55, BHIEEZEMRAID, 15

EREMhEE [ B ERS ] BiEE,
L BH | ©X
R
TXP
TXN
7 1

)
RXN
RXP
el

o
o

SATA3 4/5

SATA3

~N|olalslw| )=

E=R

BHERAIELINGE, BEREMiEE 1 [BIOSTEFIRZE | — [SATA Configuration
By AR,
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8) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB (M.2 SSDiE#H)
M.2 SSD%>AM.2 SATA SSDKM.2 PCle SSD, Itk FE4RAIM.2 SSDIERE{Y 2 #5M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
AT HIRAIDBE S, 8 2M.2 PCle SSDTE ik 5 T SATATE £ £ FI R HIBE £ 1,
EEERMIRAD, BB [ BRI | iR,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

M2A_CPU
80

o
o

E=R

M2A_CPU

B T35 BRIEM.2 SSDIERh &3 TM. 241,
* M2A_CPURIR A i*:
(FAREEHMAFAIM.2 SSDFM2A_CPUIEEE, )

Wz TN 2 SSDRY:
SE—. LRt EIREIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-£$0, 15 E & HEL T,
$EBZ. BRMARESHAENKE, BRMAOESHEFBEMMGRE XN SHE

L, BHEM.2 SSDRULR A X AMNIEEE,

SHB=. $2EM.2 SSDERHT I, ¥M.2 SSDHSL Lt
TR0, BRI R RS R,
£ M2 EZLatch Click-E B 51 _
s T EAMTLAL, PRSI
FEAM2 S

HRRWEEKM.2 SSDAY:
HB—: SELURE 7 EREIM.2 EZ-Latch Click40, #HEMRBHMFET,
R BRERMAFRBHSH S, EREEHEES AR,
HI=: BHRMAFES TR, BHM.2 SSDULF
FATBINGEEE

SR $:EM.2 SSDEATH, 1M 2 SSOBMIREE j
£, BREARRBSAKWRE, BEE s
M2 EZLatch Click FMBHHA N REER
AL, A

@ AHEFMMAFEE BN S, ZUEREE1.25mm S,

o BERENIESEEIERIIM.2 EZLatch ClickZZE 1,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
¥ B RTATRES AT A AR, B SEREA R KRB HITIRR
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M2Q_SB m

M2Q_SB

+ M2Q_SBZRF5 LML HEEM FEREHE):

HM.2 SSDRARI AT BN, [E(EM.2 SSDZ J5, B4R k.

KM 2FR T S FFHISSDAE R :

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
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9) F_PANEL (F#R B HHE)
RV RIRX. RAEEF X R RGBT RATE T UIRZE IR, E&RIE T
STRIRE SCEHE, EHEREER SRV IE Sa(+1)#Ro

~

e ERDE —
Sy Mo o —HH e B Hemwrn
] FEEERE L onees O H w
4 Ne &)
9 10
:I]D B @7
] T
[ —

]
oBo
0e
L]
||
=

+ PLED - FRiEHETRAT:

RGeS 412 | EREVHENATERBRIEERT, SRFIEEETH, IR
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RT, MIAIRR,
$3/S4/85 TR

« PW-RIEFX:

EHE Z F B A A BT A TR A0 R R R T L8, SERTIATEBIOSTZ B hift i ARSI XM A X
(EEHEMEEf [BIOSTRFIZRE ] — [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #935ERA)o

* HD-TEZFHELERAT:
EEZEEEYERN A ERERINERERIT, SEAEERHERIETITNSSEE,

+ RES-RFEEEHF*X:
EEE R L AT A ER A E B I 55 (Reset) 2, £ RS RMT T % IE S EHHFHLA, 7T
W TEEF A EREFRIRS

* NC: ZiER,

BRI T ESEROT B RRNEMA AR, TEEFRIEFX. REE
BEFFK, BIFIETAT. BENER TS, BRNELHNSREE,

10) SPEAKER (F|W\35 EE)
RELURERIRESSRR MR, EEFINSE MRS, BERSEP, ATHARERO
REEERYGEER, RS REH,

] EH | EX
8 1| SPKr
EI]=:| 1 2 SPK-
mp
—
o ?D DM SPEAKER
0
EEEsEEsan———
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11) F_AUDIO (R E & 3015 E)
BT E & $EEE 3745 HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERN AR IR T HEHRE
IR, ZEELEHATHERNEHNELRETEREYS, BRRAYWREMILE
TR EREERR,

B | EX

MIC L
pe:3uliiil
MICR
TAER

Head Phone R
5 KA
SENSE_SEND
FoHEH

Head Phone L
Eylm

CEELE)
1 9

o
o

E=R

Olo|lNlo|lo|l~lw N —=

I-o F_AUDIO

o

BEH T ENAERR T B EELHIERY, MENERNTRERLELHER
[, WMAEEE S A E ISR,

12) FU3C_10G (USB Type-CoE O H RIHEE, T#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
I 476 B 37 4% USB 3.2 Gen 2304& AT HEEH —4NUSBHED

BH | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12 | TX2+
B e 13 | TX2-
4 | HEHbE 14| B
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
i 7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2
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13) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 11§ TR I EE)
LEIREE ST 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14&, —MEREERT I HAAUSBIEO,, BHEEMBAS29
USB 3.2 Gen 12K 58T IR REM, EATE R LR EHNS,

] B | EX EH | EX

2 -1 1 VBUS 1| D2+

] 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
], 3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEE
- 4| 14 | SSTX2+
j 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
— 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHRED
- My 7| mm 17 | SSRX2+
o 8 |Di- 18 | SSRX2-
FUSA_5G 9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | e 20 | T

14) FUSB (USB 2.0M. 1O R IEE)
I ABE 3 #5USB 2.0/ 14148, B5LUSBY FRISHE, —AMEEERT I A USBHE O, USBY /R
AR H TR ¢, 15 AT B R L iR BRI E,

B | EX

] 1 | miEEy)
- ) 2 | B (V)
i oo 3 | USBDX-
™1 Fuss - 4 | USBDY-
] 5 | USBDX+
— 6 | USBDY+

e eo L0 e

D e | 8 | HEibH

9 | M

10 | ZiERA

HEFRUSBY RILIRAT, B S LR MAIRIRXH, FESRIRLBMERRE, Uk
& R USBY LRI SR
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15) SPI_TPM (%2 £ hN &8 LR I 84 E)

AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN 4R 2= 3R EE

o

00 O

oBo

1 12

E=R

16) RST (RZEE M)

ARG EEFHIRST)ATLUERZ BNV R T HIRE BT X (Reset)i, ERFIENM L %
EREHFAIE, TR TEERXERENBENRS

o

00 O

oEo

=R

REEEHMRUSMINERE, BETEAEMIIE, EERKEMIAE [BIOS

2RI | — TRST (MULTIKEY) | 9352 R,

o
b

EX

Data Output

FaIE (3.3V)

TR

TAER

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

N | g~ w| N =

eyl

©

IRQ

o

Z1EA

jury

FAER

N

RST

R

EX
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17) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSERIEThRE £ 1)
FI AL SR AT LS EARAIBIOSIE E MR &R, BRI IR EE, RIEBEBRCMOSER
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I A AL 3 SR SR $h,

O -

o

8  m: B cvos #E

=R

o EBRCMOSHEIHERT, 1555w K B AN AR IR FF R PR R IR 2%
o FFHLEIE#H ABIOSE N T~ Fi%{& (Load Optimized Defaults)s{ B THMINIZ EE(BFE
K =ML 2 i [BIOSTERFIZE | HIERA),

18) BAT (sitk)
1t B R R o R 4 T X AT R IR FS (I E TR A CMOS B4R (513N : B HA K BIOSIZTE)FT i AUFE 77,
IR AR, SIEMCMOSHEIE IR ER, Bt itE e R mE S,

SEHURT L) FRSA A PRt CMOS B

1. SRR, HRBRIEL,

2 BRbEES NS EREEERRE, %
1RE—55h,

3. BAERAIEE.

4. 3 ERBEI BRI,

#H | EX
1(+) | RTC Power
2(-) | B

A « EHRRAT, 1E S0 KR IR R IR R B R IR 2R

EHR AR AR SR, RERNE SRS ER &R,
BRLEBITERBMSAHERBESH, ERAMIERSNRERT,
« EHRTSREYIHEE M UK Stk AL EE
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$=KE BIOSERFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARIMNHH R E)ZHER LHCMOSE R, iERERSEE
TREHIEEHIEES E, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFRFIZE
BERHFNRIERSE, BIOSEETBIOSIHERF, #ERAEKBERBITIEERASH, FH
B IE % TR HUTH E R Th 8L

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BrE AR, FI R iR X AR, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBFARRIERN, REELERIUXLEREHRE,

HEIHENBIOSIEETRRF, BIRFFREG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& E
EFEEE,

LIREEFEHBIOS, ATLUE AR EMBIOSEH 3% Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2R #EBIOSI% E 2 F N E FBIOSHIEE, iLEAEREHNIRIER S, BIATIER
B e &4 BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus IR 45 F R G KA (SSENMER )RS T EHBIOS, BT EZEEHEZEOMNUE,
$% T Q-Flash Plusiz$ABI S REhHF N BIRES .
ETHEQ-Flash&Q-Flash Plushyi¥4{ER A%, iIEEZHE M E Wl [ F~RINEENZE | - [BIOSE
HAENR |89,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, INREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, FE/NDBIRIT, B RAHIIREMER RFHRK,
¢ BMNARWENEZTEBIOSIRERFHIRER, AATMHELERREARE
FHEAATHHER, MREEERRENREARESAFIE, BXEEFR
CMOSIZEE# R, HBIOSIRERE ZH Hik(E,
« JBBRCMOSIZTEME, BESEE & - [Rith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$HHI ] A9t A, SHEER
M [BIOSTEFi%E | - Load Optimized Defaults | Bt A,

o BERENIEEAEFRMBIOS BFIEERH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFARE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2 <Delete> i N BIOS i&EFRFEEHE, (BT BIOS ZEREF#H N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ThRELLIEARFEH N BIOS R ERR FRAEIREMEFNILE, A <1 > <>
IEEZEEAMREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEERHAMMEERIE &,
EB: EERAAMEIRERER T2 EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FFHLIR & EAE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> BILIERFHN BIOS I ERFRMAEEEHEN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRBDERF
41 BRERERE

STRBIOSHIIRRE ST, AT AT IR REEIRIER T,

BB ERERGAMBMETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, S
TSR

SHE—:
BEREM, #FRZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1§ EfEEBHEHBIVE,

SHE=.
HEERENABANHBITZRBERENT R, SHNRNEFHOEE LI, HEF

[H5E ] o

$BR=.
VR, #NRSIEFIXGERE, SHA TERNEERELEEE [Intel RSTVMD Controller | 3K 3f
BEHRIT—SIHZNENRNERF, THE, BHRERERFENTE,

I @ o Windows REEX L]

EREZENEDER

Intel RST

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA TRSHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THARERDEFRNETEBRFEINEE, 5% [ 23 | B ITRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% % | | [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | BJi% %€ 47 [Enabled] ).

HER B

LAHIAE TR [EULA (£ AE RN | 52 HELRT, 3542 [Accept] Z32GIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), ZEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEHE At ER M EF R TRIEEF/,
BT [RE | BEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGCER TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html

-33-



FRE MR

51 B{EERES
RAIDE%:
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

BRYE >2 2 >3 4

o BEBEEER | nnn BENE) AR | (EEHE)EE
RER nema | FEmma | O e
LU SEThRE No Yes Yes Yes
EREE:

14 2 HFRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, ZHMRZEBMHEFIANERR LR ESTENER

HE,

« SATAREZE(SSD, AikE| LEERIERE, EEABERRE SRR RENER,

+ Windows BIERFRIRIENE,

+ AL LM,
° Uﬁo

@ ERIEHEM.2 PCle SSD, ok 5 E S SATARE £ 2t IR B RES I,

o EEREMBEAEFRHRAIDIEEH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890I AORUS ULTRA

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |w
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / BIRRBESER

E {7 EEEINE

(1) HUSHSE I AR RHRE A - JEREOAE - A E] - RESREE SR B R~ IR
IR IHAE - f&ﬂj}iﬂf’bﬁa‘éﬁﬁﬁﬂ%??“‘;f@ﬂ%ﬁnﬁéﬁq’—%ﬁ RS
éfiﬁﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁfﬁ»iﬁiﬁ@% ARG IRREEEEER IR

MBEEIE - R R B AR Fﬁﬁ%’f* 2 T -

) FEE%?‘Z%WIE"’E%&EZ}%T’E

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5250Hz - 5,35 GHz LS| & AFS3te 24 HX|& 4

ML A RE AFBSHE S MISHEILICE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ BE200NGW M

United States FCC:

FCCID: PD9BE200NG
Canada ISED:
1C: 1000M-BE200NG

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC n0.:9.697/2023

«( CCAH24Y10640T1

Australia ACMA:

Europe: c €
india WPC:

ETA-SD-20230807712
Japan FT5E:

Brazil:

IATEL
06538-23-04423

®
[r] 003-240052
S/ [1] 230105003

5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RRIFRE

Belarus: @Y

5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI):
indoor use only

Serbia: A

11011 23

Ukraine:
«

UATR028

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

CA

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ15347 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

RCINTBE0NGW

71250k /BE200NGH.

3AEAL 2
4 HEXHFE: Intel Corporaton / China Tavan,

HEE 2
SRSFIA TR G20 - FERLRMER - ik

HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
B )
A * & A BRBEE | SR_ER
(Pb) (H) (Cd) (Cr9) (PBB) (PBDE)

EN Rl FE B 1R [¢) [¢) [¢) [¢) o )
HHRERRE x [¢) [¢) [¢) e} ]
BHRREMEHES x [¢) [¢) [¢) e} o
R x [¢) o o (e} o
WEHHEF TR x [¢) [¢) o e} o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x [¢) [¢) [¢) o o
RELE o [e) [e) [¢) o o
BhIGH, #ATE, REREMER @) o [¢) [¢) ) o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo
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JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEE BRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ATHE R 4008 AR AR5 £ ££400-820-9608, ARSZEHiE: EHI—FIEHAF9:00-18:003%E
FHRARN. (HERFA0EREARS ELBRER BT ERERBRERARILTL)
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LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
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B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HIERAERRE TR RZH RS BRIt 28 E,

HEMEEXZELAITFITEERAREM (HEENERERSEREMRIEF) 1. MK, S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASRER,
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© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /BRAKS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

- BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X A, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com fia],
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